

Nos. 15-70329 & 15-70345

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Nos. 15-70329 & 15-70345

DIRECTV HOLDINGS, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS
AND AEROSPACE WORKERS,
AFL-CIO, DISTRICT LODGE 947**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

JEFFREY W. BURRITT
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-2989

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of issues.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. DIRECTV’s Rancho Dominquez facility	5
B. DIRECTV’s field supervisors.....	6
II. The proceedings below.....	8
A. The representation proceeding.....	8
B. The unfair labor practice proceeding	10
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	11
Summary of argument.....	12
Argument.....	14
I. The Board reasonably found that DIRECTV violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by refusing to bargain with the Union and refusing to provide information that the Union requested.....	14
A. Applicable principles and standard of review	15
B. DIRECTV failed to meet its burden of proving that field supervisors effectively recommend discipline.....	18
1. DIRECTV failed to establish that it accepts a field supervisor’s recommendation without conducting an independent investigation....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
2. DIRECTV failed to establish what weight, if any, it gives to the field supervisors’ recommendations.....	22
3. DIRECTV failed to present evidence addressing what impact a field supervisor’s recommendation has on an employee’s job status or tenure.....	25
C. DIRECTV’s remaining arguments lack merit	28
Conclusion	33
Statement of related cases	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers of Am. v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	14
<i>Alwin Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 192 F.3d 133 (D.C.Cir.1999).....	29
<i>Avante at Wilson, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 1056 (2006).....	27
<i>Beverly Enters.-Mass., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>Caremore, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 129 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Dean & Deluca New York, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 1046 (2003).....	16
<i>DirecTV U.S. DirecTV Holdings LLC</i> , 361 NLRB No. 124, 2014 WL 6853886 (Dec. 4, 2014).....	2
<i>Eastern Greyhound Lines v. NLRB</i> , 337 F.2d 84 (6th Cir. 1964).....	22
<i>Elmhurst Extended Care Facilities, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 535 (1999).....	16, 30
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3
<i>G4S Regulated Sec. Solutions</i> , 362 NLRB No. 134, 2015 WL 3932757 (2012).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>George C. Foss Co. v. NLRB</i> , 752 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	16, 19
<i>Int'l Union of Painter & Allied Trades, Dist. 15, Local 159 v. J & R Flooring, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 860 (9th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Jochims v. NLRB</i> , 480 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18, 25
<i>Lynwood Manor</i> , 350 NLRB 489 (2007)	16
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 655 F.2d 932 (9th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Mountaineer Park, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1473 (2004)	16, 22, 23
<i>NLRB v. Adrian Belt Co.</i> , 578 F.2d 1304 (9th Cir. 1978)	17
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Chicago Metallic Corp.</i> , 794 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1986)	31
<i>NLRB v. Hilliard Development Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Holmes Tuttle Broadway Ford, Inc.</i> , 465 F.2d 717 (9th Cir. 1972)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Legacy Health Sys.</i> , 662 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	4
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	15, 16
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	15, 28
<i>Phelps Cmty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 295 NLRB 486 (1989)	25
<i>PHT, Inc.</i> , 297 NLRB 228 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 920 F.2d 71, 74 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Progressive Transportation Services, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1044 (2003)	24, 26
<i>Providence Alaska Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 121 F.3d 548 (9th Cir. 1997)	3, 15, 16, 17
<i>Retlaw Broad. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Third Coast Emergency Physicians, P.A.</i> , 330 NLRB 756 (2000)	23
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Venture Industries, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 918 (1999)	23, 24
<i>Waverly-Cedar Falls Health Care, Inc.</i> , 297 NLRB 390 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 933 F.2d 626 (8th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	28, 29

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et. seq.)	
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	3, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 31
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	15
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	12
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 14
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 14
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 28, 29
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. §§160(f))	2

Legislative Materials:	Page(s)
Sen. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. 4 (1947).....	16
